
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H9761 December 3, 2018 
REPORT OF EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL, COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, EXPENDED BETWEEN JULY 1 AND 

SEPT. 30, 2018 

Name of Member or employee 

Date 

Country 

Per diem 1 Transportation Other purposes Total 

Arrival Departure Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Hon. Mark Sanford .................................................. 6 /30 7 /1 Portugal ................................................ .................... 447.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 447.00 
7 /1 7 /2 Tunisia .................................................. .................... 288.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 288.00 
7 /2 7 /4 Bosnia ................................................... .................... 359.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 359.00 
7 /4 7 /6 Italy ....................................................... .................... 1,722.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,722.00 
7 /6 7 /9 Germany ................................................ .................... 1,091.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,091.00 
8 /22 8 /23 Guyana .................................................. .................... 283.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 283.00 
8 /23 8 /25 Brazil .................................................... .................... 704.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 704.00 
8 /25 8 /27 Suriname .............................................. .................... 506.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 506.00 
8 /27 8 /29 Honduras .............................................. .................... 534.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 534.00 
9 /16 9 /18 Mongolia ............................................... .................... 617.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 617.00 
9 /18 9 /20 S. Korea ................................................ .................... 602.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 602.00 
9 /20 9 /22 Japan .................................................... .................... 920.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 920.00 

Sheria Clarke ........................................................... 8 /20 8 /21 Lebanon ................................................ .................... 172.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 172.00 
8 /21 8 /23 Israel ..................................................... .................... 1,110.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,110.00 

Commercial airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 
Jessica Donlon ......................................................... 8 /20 8 /21 Lebanon ................................................ .................... 172.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 172.00 

8 /21 8 /23 Israel ..................................................... .................... 1,110.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,110.00 
Commerical airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 

Liam McKenna ......................................................... 8 /20 8 /21 Lebanon ................................................ .................... 172.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 172.00 
8 /21 8 /23 Israel ..................................................... .................... 1,110.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,110.00 

Commercial airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 
Ari Wisch ................................................................. 8 /20 8 /21 Lebanon ................................................ .................... 172.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 172.00 

8 /21 8 /23 Israel ..................................................... .................... 1,110.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,110.00 
Commercial airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 

Krista Boyd .............................................................. 8 /20 8 /21 Lebanon ................................................ .................... 172.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 172.00 
8 /21 8 /23 Israel ..................................................... .................... 1,110.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,110.00 

Commercial airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 .................... .................... .................... 6,984.00 

Committee total ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... 14,483.00 .................... 34,920.00 .................... .................... .................... 49,403.00 

HON. TREY GOWDY, Chairman, Nov. 13, 2018. 
1 Per diem constitutes lodging and meals. 
2 If foreign currency is used, enter U.S. dollar equivalent; if U.S. currency is used, enter amount expended. 

REPORT OF EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL, COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE, EXPENDED BETWEEN JULY 1 AND SEPT. 30, 2018 

Name of Member or employee 

Date 

Country 

Per diem 1 Transportation Other purposes Total 

Arrival Departure Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Hon. Chris Smith ..................................................... 7 /5 7 /10 Germany ................................................ .................... 1,810.00 .................... 1,360.11 .................... .................... .................... 3,170.11 
Hon. Robert Aderholt ............................................... 6 /30 7 /1 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,215.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,215.00 

7 /1 7 /2 Tunisia .................................................. .................... 276.67 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 276.67 
7 /2 7 /4 Bosnia ................................................... .................... 359.57 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 359.57 
7 /4 7 /6 Italy ....................................................... .................... 1,262.33 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,262.33 
7 /6 7 /9 Germany ................................................ .................... 1,068.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,068.00 

Hon. Steve Cohen .................................................... 6 /30 7 /1 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,133.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,133.00 
7 /1 7 /2 Tunisia .................................................. .................... 276.67 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 276.67 
7 /2 7 /4 Bosnia ................................................... .................... 357.19 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 357.19 
7 /4 7 /6 Italy ....................................................... .................... 1,262.33 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,262.33 
7 /6 7 /9 Germany ................................................ .................... 1,068.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,068.00 

Hon. Sheila Jackson Lee .......................................... 6 /30 7 /1 Portugal ................................................ .................... 823.00 .................... 5,480.11 .................... .................... .................... 6,303.11 
7 /1 7 /2 Tunisia .................................................. .................... 276.67 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 276.67 
7 /2 7 /3 Bosnia ................................................... .................... 178.59 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 178.59 

Hon. Richard Hudson .............................................. 7 /7 7 /9 Germany ................................................ .................... 724.00 .................... 9,009.70 .................... .................... .................... 9,733.70 
Dr. Mark Milosch ..................................................... 7 /5 7 /10 Germany ................................................ .................... 1,810.00 .................... 1,395.11 .................... .................... .................... 3,205.11 

9 /9 9 /12 Poland ................................................... .................... 837.00 .................... 1,394.51 .................... .................... .................... 2,231.51 

Committee total ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... 14,738.02 .................... 18,639.54 .................... .................... .................... 33,377.56 

1 Per diem constitutes lodging and meals. 
2 If foreign currency is used, enter U.S. dollar equivalent; if U.S. currency is used, enter amount expended. 

HON. CHRISTOPHER H. SMITH, Co-Chairman, Nov. 16, 2018. 

h 
EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS, 

ETC. 
Under clause 2 of rule XIV, executive 

communications were taken from the 
Speaker’s table and referred as follows: 

7063. A letter from the General Counsel, Of-
fice of Management and Budget, Executive 
Office of The President, transmitting a letter 
reporting violations of the Antideficiency 
Act by the now-closed Office of the Federal 
Coordinator for Alaska Natural Gas Trans-
portation Projects (Federal Coordinator), 
pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1517(b); Public Law 110- 
161, Sec. 1517(b); (121 Stat. 2285); to the Com-
mittee on Appropriations. 

7064. A letter from the Assistant Secretary, 
Bureau of Legislative Affairs, Department of 
State, transmitting a report covering the pe-
riod from July 11, 2018 to September 9, 2018 
on the Authorization for Use of Military 
Force Against Iraq Resolution, pursuant to 
50 U.S.C. 1541 note; Public Law 107-243, Sec. 
4(a); (116 Stat. 1501) and 50 U.S.C. 1541 note; 
Public Law 102-1, Sec. 3 (as amended by Pub-
lic Law 106-113, Sec. 1000(a)(7)); (113 Stat. 

1501A-422); to the Committee on Foreign Af-
fairs. 

7065. A letter from the Director, Office of 
Administration, Executive Office of the 
President, transmitting an accounting of the 
transactions from the Unanticipated Needs 
Account for fiscal year 2018, pursuant to 3 
U.S.C. 108(b); Public Law 95-570, Sec. 2(a); (92 
Stat. 2449); to the Committee on Oversight 
and Government Reform. 

7066. A letter from the Chairman, National 
Endowment for the Arts, transmitting the 
Endowment’s Fiscal Year 2018 Agency Finan-
cial Report, pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3515(a)(1); 
Public Law 101-576, Sec. 303(a)(1) (as amended 
by Public Law 107-289, Sec. 2(a)); (116 Stat. 
2049); to the Committee on Oversight and 
Government Reform. 

7067. A letter from the Secretary, Depart-
ment of Transportation, transmitting the 
Department’s Semiannual Report of the Of-
fice of Inspector General for the period end-
ing September 30, 2018, pursuant to the In-
spector General Act of 1978, as amended, 
Public Law 95-452; to the Committee on 
Oversight and Government Reform. 

7068. A letter from the Chairman, National 
Credit Union Administration, transmitting 
the Administration’s Inspector General’s 
semi-annual report for April 1, 2018, through 
October 31, 2018, pursuant to Sec. 5(b) of the 
Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended; to 
the Committee on Oversight and Govern-
ment Reform. 

7069. A letter from the Chairman, Occupa-
tional Safety and Health Review Commis-
sion, transmitting the Commission’s Agency 
Financial Report for FY 2018, pursuant to 31 
U.S.C. 3515(a)(1); Public Law 101-576, Sec. 
303(a)(1) (as amended by Public Law 107-289, 
Sec. 2(a)); (116 Stat. 2049); to the Committee 
on Oversight and Government Reform. 

7070. A letter from the Vice Chairman, U.S. 
Merit Systems Protection Board, transmit-
ting the Board’s FY 2018 Agency Financial 
Report, pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3515(a)(1); Pub-
lic Law 101-576, Sec. 303(a)(1) (as amended by 
Public Law 107-289, Sec. 2(a)); (116 Stat. 2049); 
to the Committee on Oversight and Govern-
ment Reform. 
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7071. A letter from the Acting Director, Of-

fice of Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, transmitting the Administration’s tem-
porary rule — Fisheries of the Exclusive Eco-
nomic Zone Off Alaska; Exchange of Flatfish 
in the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands Man-
agement Area [Docket No.: 170817779-8186-02] 
(RIN: 0648-XG508) received November 28, 2018, 
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 
104-121, Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Com-
mittee on Natural Resources. 

7072. A letter from the Director, Office of 
Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, National Oce-
anic and Atmospheric Administration, trans-
mitting the Administration’s temporary rule 
— Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone 
Off Alaska; Pacific Ocean Perch in the Ber-
ing Sea Subarea of the Bering Sea and Aleu-
tian Islands Management Area [Docket No.: 
170817779-8161-02] (RIN: 0648-XG509) received 
November 28, 2018, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 
801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 251; (110 
Stat. 868); to the Committee on Natural Re-
sources. 

7073. A letter from the Director, Office of 
Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, National Oce-
anic and Atmospheric Administration, trans-
mitting the Administration’s temporary rule 
— Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone 
Off Alaska; ‘‘Other Rockfish’’ in the Aleu-
tian Islands Subarea of the Bering Sea and 
Aleutian Islands Management Area [Docket 
No.: 170817779-8161-02] (RIN: 0648-XG510) re-
ceived November 28, 2018, pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 
251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. 

7074. A letter from the Acting Director, Of-
fice of Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, transmitting the Administration’s tem-
porary rule — Fisheries of the Exclusive Eco-
nomic Zone Off Alaska; Dusky Rockfish in 
the Western Regulatory Area of the Gulf of 
Alaska [Docket No.: 170816769-8162-02] (RIN: 
0648-XG505) received November 28, 2018, pur-
suant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104- 
121, Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee 
on Natural Resources. 

7075. A letter from the Acting Director, Of-
fice of Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, transmitting the Administration’s tem-
porary rule — Fisheries of the Exclusive Eco-
nomic Zone Off Alaska; Northern Rockfish in 
the Western Regulatory Area of the Gulf of 
Alaska [Docket No.: 170816769-8162-02] (RIN: 
0648-XG504) received November 28, 2018, pur-
suant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104- 
121, Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee 
on Natural Resources. 

7076. A letter from the Acting Director, Of-
fice of Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, transmitting the Administration’s tem-
porary rule — Fisheries of the Exclusive Eco-
nomic Zone Off Alaska; Pacific Cod by Hook- 
and-Line Catcher/Processors in the Western 
Regulatory Area of the Gulf of Alaska 
[Docket No.: 170816769-8162-02] (RIN: 0648- 
XG501) received November 28, 2018, pursuant 
to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, 
Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on 
Natural Resources. 

7077. A letter from the Acting Director, Of-
fice of Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, transmitting the Administration’s tem-
porary rule — Fisheries of the Exclusive Eco-
nomic Zone Off Alaska; Pacific Cod by Pot 
Catcher/Processors in the Bering Sea and 
Aleutian Islands Management Area [Docket 
No.: 170817779-8161-02] (RIN: 0648-XG398) re-
ceived November 28, 2018, pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 
251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. 

7078. A letter from the Acting Director, Of-
fice of Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, transmitting the Administration’s tem-
porary rule — Fisheries of the Exclusive Eco-
nomic Zone Off Alaska; Pollock in Statis-
tical Area 620 in the Gulf of Alaska [Docket 
No.: 170816769-8162-02] (RIN: 0648-XG529) re-
ceived November 28, 2018, pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 
251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. 

7079. A letter from the Acting Director, Of-
fice of Sustainable Fisheries, NMFS, Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, transmitting the Administration’s tem-
porary rule — Fisheries of the Exclusive Eco-
nomic Zone Off Alaska; Pollock in Statis-
tical Area 610 in the Gulf of Alaska [Docket 
No.: 170816769-8162-02] (RIN: 0648-XG528) re-
ceived November 28, 2018, pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 
251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. 

7080. A letter from the Administrator, 
FEMA, Department of Homeland Security, 
transmitting a report advising that the cost 
of response and recovery efforts for FEMA- 
3408-EM in the Commonwealth of the North-
ern Mariana Islands has exceeded the limit 
for a single emergency declaration, pursuant 
to 42 U.S.C. 5193(b)(3); Public Law 93-288, Sec. 
503(b)(3) (as amended by Public Law 100-707, 
Sec. 107(a)); (102 Stat. 4707); to the Com-
mittee on Transportation and Infrastruc-
ture. 

7081. A letter from the Administrator, 
FEMA, Department of Homeland Security, 
transmitting a report advising that the cost 
of response and recovery efforts for FEMA- 
3403-EM in the Commonwealth of Virginia 
has exceeded the limit for a single emer-
gency declaration, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 
5193(b)(3); Public Law 93-288, Sec. 503(b)(3) (as 
amended by Public Law 100-707, Sec. 107(a)); 
(102 Stat. 4707); to the Committee on Trans-
portation and Infrastructure. 

7082. A letter from the Administrator, 
FEMA, Department of Homeland Security, 
transmitting a report advising that the cost 
of response and recovery efforts for FEMA- 
3404-EM in the State of Hawaii has exceeded 
the limit for a single emergency declaration, 
pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 5193(b)(3); Public Law 
93-288, Sec. 503(b)(3) (as amended by Public 
Law 100-707, Sec. 107(a)); (102 Stat. 4707); to 
the Committee on Transportation and Infra-
structure. 

7083. A letter from the Chief, Publications 
and Regulations Branch, Internal Revenue 
Service, transmitting the Service’s IRB only 
rule — Extension of Transition Relief Under 
Rev. Rul. 2018-17 on Withholding and Report-
ing With Respect to Payments From IRAs to 
State Unclaimed Property Funds [Notice 
2018-90] received November 27, 2018, pursuant 
to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, 
Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on 
Ways and Means. 

f 

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON 
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 

Under clause 2 of rule XIII, reports of 
committees were delivered to the Clerk 
for printing and reference to the proper 
calendar, as follows: 

Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. S. 669. An act to authorize 
the Secretary of the Interior to assess sani-
tation and safety conditions at Bureau of In-
dian Affairs facilities that were constructed 
to provide affected Columbia River Treaty 
tribes access to traditional fishing grounds 
and expend funds on construction of facili-
ties and structures to improve those condi-

tions, and for other purposes (Rept. 115–1059). 
Referred to the Committee of the Whole 
House on the state of the Union. 

Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. H.R. 6682. A bill to amend 
the Federal Land Policy and Management 
Act of 1976 to improve the transparency and 
oversight of land conveyances involving dis-
posal or acquisition of National Forest Sys-
tem lands or Bureau of Land Management 
public lands, to provide protections and cer-
tainty for private landowners related to re-
surveying such public lands, and for other 
purposes; with an amendment (Rept. 115–1060, 
Pt. 1). Referred to the Committee of the 
Whole House on the state of the Union. 

Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. H.R. 6602. A bill to reauthor-
ize the New Jersey Coastal Heritage Trail 
Route, and for other purposes (Rept. 115– 
1061). Referred to the Committee of the 
Whole House on the state of the Union. 

Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. H.R. 6507. A bill to amend 
the Oil Region National Heritage Area Act 
to reauthorize the Oil Region National Herit-
age Area, and for other purposes (Rept. 115– 
1062). Referred to the Committee of the 
Whole House on the state of the Union. 

Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. H.R. 3400. A bill to promote 
innovative approaches to outdoor recreation 
on Federal land and to open up opportunities 
for collaboration with non-Federal partners, 
and for other purposes; with an amendment 
(Rept. 115–1063, Pt. 1). Ordered to be printed. 

Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. H.R. 4506. A bill to provide 
incentive to encourage tribal job creation 
and economic activity, and for other pur-
poses; with an amendment (Rept. 115–1064, 
Pt. 1). Ordered to be printed. 

Mr. BISHOP of Utah: Committee on Nat-
ural Resources. H.R. 5874. A bill to amend 
the Indian Health Care Improvement Act to 
improve the recruitment and retention of 
employees in the Indian Health Service, re-
store accountability in the Indian Health 
Service, improve health services, and for 
other purposes (Rept. 115–1065, Pt. 1). Ordered 
to be printed. 

DISCHARGE OF COMMITTEE 
Pursuant to clause 2 of rule XIII, the 

Committees on Agriculture and Armed 
Services discharged from further con-
sideration. H.R. 3400 referred to the 
Committee of the Whole House on the 
state of the Union. 

Pursuant to clause 2 of rule XIII, the 
Committee on Agriculture discharged 
from further consideration. H.R. 6682 
referred to the Committee of the Whole 
House on the state of the Union. 

f 

TIME LIMITATION OF REFERRED 
BILL 

Pursuant to clause 2 of rule XII, the 
following action was taken by the 
Speaker: 

H.R. 3400. Referral to the Committees on 
Transportation and Infrastructure and En-
ergy and Commerce extended for a period 
ending not later than December 28, 2018. 

H.R. 4506. Referral to the Committees on 
Foreign Affairs and Education and the Work-
force extended for a period ending not later 
than December 28, 2018. 

H.R. 5874. Referral to the Committees on 
Energy and Commerce and Oversight and 
Government Reform extended for a period 
ending not later than December 28, 2018. 

f 

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
Under clause 2 of rule XII, public 

bills and resolutions of the following 
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